

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DOLAN C. DARLING,
a/k/a
SEAN SMITH

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC94691

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JUDY TAYLOR RUSH
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #438847
444 Seabreeze Blvd. 5th FL
Daytona Beach, FL 32118
(904) 238-4990
Fax # (904) 226-0457
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF FONT i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 38

POINT I

DARLING HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH REVERSIBLE ERROR REGARDING THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF HIS MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL BASED ON A CLAIM THAT THE COMPLETELY CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE DID NOT EXCLUDE EVERY REASONABLE HYPOTHESIS OF INNOCENCE. 42

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADMITTING DNA EVIDENCE. 50

POINT III

DARLING HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH REVERSIBLE ERROR REGARDING HIS CLAIM THAT THE TRIAL COURT RULED THAT DEFENSE COUNSEL COULD NOT COMMENT ON THE STATE’S FAILURE TO EXCLUDE OTHER SUSPECTS. 64

POINT IV

DARLING HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH REVERSIBLE ERROR REGARDING HIS CLAIM THAT THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY LIMITED HIS *VOIR DIRE* EXAMINATION OF PROSPECTIVE JURORS. 69

POINT V

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING DARLING’S REQUESTED JURY INSTRUCTION ON CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE. 71

POINT VI

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING REBUTTAL CLOSING ARGUMENT TO THE DEFENSE WHERE THE STATE WAIVED ITS CLOSING ARGUMENT. 74

POINT VII

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN PRECLUDING DARLING’S ATTEMPT TO ARGUE RESIDUAL DOUBT AS TO GUILT TO THE JURY AS A REASON FOR A LIFE RECOMMENDATION. 78

POINT VIII

DARLING HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE ANY ERROR IN REGARD TO HIS CLAIM THAT THE APPELLATE RECORD IS INCOMPLETE. 81

POINT IX

DARLING HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE ANY ERROR IN THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF HIS SPECIAL REQUESTED JURY INSTRUCTION PERTAINING TO BURDEN SHIFTING AND VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE. 84

POINT X

THE DEATH PENALTY WAS NOT DISPROPORTIONATELY IMPOSED; THE TWO AGGRAVATORS FAR OUTWEIGH THE NONSTATUTORY MITIGATION. 87

POINT XI

DARLING HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT HIS DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES AN INTERNATIONAL TREATY. 92

CONCLUSION 97

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alston v. State,
723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) 55, 85, 86

Asay v. State,
580 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1991), *cert. denied*,
502 U.S. 895 (1991) 48

Bates v. State, 24 Fla. L. Weekly S471
(Fla. Oct. 7, 1999) 79

Bonifay v. State,
680 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1996) 86

Branch v. State,
685 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1996) 73

Breard v. Pruett,
134 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 1998), *cert. denied*,
523 U.S. 371 (1998) 94

Brennan v. State, 24 Fla. L. Weekly S365
(Fla. July 8, 1999) 55

Brim v. State,
695 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1997) 57, 60, 61

Burr v. State,
466 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1985), *cert. denied*,
474 U.S. 879 (1985) 79

Cole v. State,
701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997), *cert. denied*,
523 U.S. 1051 (1998) 62, 88

Consalvo v. State,
697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1996), *cert. denied*,
523 U.S. 1109 (1998) 89

Correll v. State,
523 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 1988), *cert. denied*,
488 U.S. 871 (1988) 19, 50, 56, 61, 62

<i>Craig v. State</i> , 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 1020 (1998)	82
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 703 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 524 U.S. 930 (1997)	89
<i>Dean v. State</i> , 478 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 1985)	74, 75
<i>Delap v. State</i> , 350 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 496 U.S. 929 (1990)	82
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1123 (1997)	89, 90
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1040 (1998)	70
<i>Haliburton v. State</i> , 561 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 501 U.S. 1259 (1991)	65, 66, 67
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1995)	51
<i>Holton v. State</i> , 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 500 U.S. 960 (1991)	48
<i>Kimbrough v. State</i> , 700 So. 2d 634 (Fla. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1028 (1998)	42, 61, 62, 63
<i>King v. State</i> , 514 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 487 U.S. 1240 (1988)	79
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998)	72
<i>Mansfield v. State</i> , Fla. L. Weekly S245 (Fla. March 30, 2000)	63, 67, 88

<i>Menard v. State</i> , 427 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 4th DCA)	74, 75
<i>Monlyn v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 524 U.S. 957 (1998)	55
<i>Murphy v. Netherland</i> , 116 F.3d 97 (4th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1144 (1997)	93
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 692 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1997)	51, 52
<i>Nibert v. State</i> , 508 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1987)	48
<i>Pietri v. State</i> , 644 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1147 (1995)	73
<i>Pomeranz v. Stat</i> , 703 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1997)	72
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 999 (1993)	79
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1988)	92
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	79
<i>Shellito v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 118 S.Ct. 1537 (1998)	84, 89, 90
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 681 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 117 S.Ct. 1558 (1997)	79
<i>Sireci v. State</i> , 399 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 456 U.S. 984 (1982)	47
<i>Songer v. Wainwright</i> ,	

423 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1982)	83
<i>State v. Law,</i>		
559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	43
<i>State v. Michaels,</i>		
454 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 1984)	65
<i>Steinhorst v. State,</i>		
412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	62, 76, 78
<i>Terry v. State,</i>		
668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	66
<i>Turner v. Dugger,</i>		
614 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1992)	83
<i>United States v. Juarez-Yeppez,</i>		
202 F.3d 279 (9th Cir. Nov. 22, 1999)	94
<i>United States v. Lombera-Camorlinga,</i>		
2000 WL 245374 (9th Cir. March 6, 2000)	95
<i>Welty v. State,</i>		
402 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 1981)	48
<i>Windom v. State,</i>		
656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995), <i>cert. denied,</i>		
116 S.Ct. 571 (1995)	86
<i>Woods v. State,</i>		
733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999)	47, 48
<i>Zack v. State</i>		
753 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 2000)	45, 46
